f i

Section 106

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es)

(c) Delete as applicable

{d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the wniten signature(s) of
the hquidator(s})

(F) Insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if
any)

Form 4,72
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company number

| 05275831

Name of company

(a) Pubfolio Limited

We (b) David Chnstian Chubb and Robert Jonathan Hunt
of PricawaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

1 give notice that a generat meeting of the company was duly (¢) held on (d) 19
December 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having an account (of which a copy is attached (e) laid before it showing how the
winding up of the company has been disposed of and {c) no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢) held on {d) 19
December 2016 pursuant to Sectron 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and {¢) no
quorum was present at the meeting

The meetings wers hetd at (f) PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
London SE1 2RT

The winding up covers the period from {d} 3 October 2013 (opering of winding up) to
19 December 2016 (close of winding up)

The outcoms of any mseting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resolutions were proposed or passed at the mesting

Signed PQ Date « 12 ¢
“L5SMAWOWO*
LD6 19/12/2016 #108

COMPANIES HOUSE




;e

pwc

Private & Confidential

Third and final report to members & creditors

19 December 2016

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividends Paid

Pubfolio Limited and Goldtry Limited — both in Liquidation

05275831 and 05065802

= More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

3 October 2013

David Christian Chubb and Robert Jonathan Hunt

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside
London
SEi1 2RT
Pin £
Preferential N/A
Unsecured* Pubfolio: 21 61 pinthe £

Goldtry 451 pinthe £

*Lymited to monies available by virtue of the Prescribed Part (as defined by Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986)




Pubfolio Limited and Goldtry Limited — both in Liquidation
Third and final report to Members & Creditors
Introduction

This 1s the third and final report to members and all known creditors on the hqundations of Pubfohio
Limited (“Pubfoho™) and Goldtry Limited (“Goldtry™) (together the “Companies™)

This report includes notices of the final meeting of members and creditors, which are due to take
place on 19 December 2016

Background to the liguidations

On 28 September 2010 David Chubb and Robert Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Joint Admimistrators of the Companies The administrations were conciuded on 3
October 2013, being the date the Compantes moved into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, at which
time David Chubb and Robert Hunt were appointed Joint Liquidators (the “Liquidators™)

The purpose of the hquidations was for the Companies’ remaining assets to be realised and the
claims of creditors to be agieed in order to allow distributions to be made to them

Attached at Appendix A1s a summary of the financial information relating to the hqudations,
mcluding summary receipts and payments accounts for the period from 3 October 2015 to 2 October
2016 and from 3 October 2016 to closure

Asset realisations

The closing cash balances in the admimistrations of £308,866 1n respect of Pubfolio and £97,656 1n
respect of Goldtry were released to the Liquidators following the closure of the admimstrations

The responsibility for the sale of the remaining 153 primanly freehold pubs, of which 138 were
owned by Pubfolio and 15 owned by Goldtry, was also transferred to the Liquidators

Pr sale 1 1

The Liqudators have successfully completed the sale of the remaining freehold Pubfolio and Goldtry
pubs, realising funds of £18,324,564 and £1,454,271 respectively

In the period covered by this report, the remaimng leasehold Pubfolio pub, which was the subject of
litigation was surrendered to the landlord A plot of land, also held under leasehold by Pubfolio, was
assigned for £5,177 All property sales and disposals are now complete

Trachn

The Liquidators engaged third party specialist managing agents (GRS Pubs Ltd & GRS Pub
Investments Ltd) to supervise trading, whilst they managed a controlled sale of the Companies’ pubs.

Total trading income 1 the hquidations was £3,065,025, compnsing £2,722,450 from Pubfolio and
£342,575 from Goldtry

Bank interest
Dunng the penod from 3 October 2015 to 2 October 2016 interest of £1,995 and £406 was received

by Pubfolio and Goldiry respectively. From 3 October 2016 to closure interest of £16 was received by
Pubfolio



Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The Companies were subject to first ranking secured debt owed to Irish Bank Resolution Corporation
—1n Special Liquidation (“IBRC”) (formerly Anglo Irish Bank Corporation Ltd) The Liguidators
have distnbuted £4,611,850 to IBRC 1n respect of 1ts security, of which £4,348,151 relates to Pubfolio
and £263,699 relates to Goldtry

On 16 May 2014, a sale of these secured debts was completed by IBRC to LSREF 111 Wight Ltd
(“LSREF™), a nted liability company incorporated 1n Ireland (an affiliate of Lone Star Real Estate
Fund I1) All associated charges previously mn favour of IBRC n respect of the Companies were
assigned to LSREF The Ligmdators have distributed £14,002,374 to LSREF 1n respect of 1ts security
of which £13,084,192 relates to Pubfolio and £918,182 relates to Goldtry

There are no funds available for the subordinated, second ranking secured creditors under their
respective securities

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

According to the statement of affairs provided at the commencement of the administrations,
unsecured creditors were estimated at £234,441 for Pubfolio and £99,434 for Goldtry

During the liquidations and the preceding adminmstrations, claims totalling £770,129 36 and
£290,088 37 were recerved for Pubfolio and Goldtry respectively, of which £597,381 04 and
£280,100 68 were admutted to rank for dividend purposes and £172,748 32 and £9,987 69 were
withdrawn or rejected

The Liquidators of Pubfolio declared and paid a first and final dividend of 21 61 pn the £on 15
September 2016 enabling £129,078 to be distnbuted to its unsecured creditors On 28 June 2016 the
Liquidators of Goldtry declared and paid a first and final dividend of 4 51 pin the £ enabling £12,619
to be distributed to its creditors

The dividends were hmited to monies available by virtue of the Prescribed Part (as defined by Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986)

Discharging statutory obligations

On 1 December 2014, the Liqudators circulated their first annual report on the hquidations covering
the period 3 October 2013 to 2 October 2014

On 1 December 2015, the Liquidators circulated thetr second annual report on the hquidations
covering the period 3 October 2014 to 2 October 2015

The Liguidators have reviewed the affairs of the Companies and have also considered the points
raised by creditors m discharging their duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act
1986 The Liqudators have comphed with their statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and submut a return/report to the Insolvency Service

The Liquidators have submitted the required post-appomtment VAT and corporation tax returns to
HM Revenue & Customs and obtamned tax clearance for closure of the hquidations from same



Professional advisers

The Ligudators have used the professional advisers histed below

Professional adviser Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
GRS Pubs Ltd & GRS Pub Managing agents Fixed fee

Investments Lid

Christie + Co Property agents Commission

Addleshaw Goddard LLP Legal Time costs

Freeths LLP Legal Time costs

Matthew Arnold & Baldwin LLP | Legal - conveyance Fixed fee

Dentons UKMEA LLP Legal - conveyance Fixed fee

The Ligudators’ choice of professional advisers was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignments
and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and
are satisfied that they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the cases

Liguidators’ remuneration

You may recall that during the administrations the former Adminmistrators’ fees were approved by the
secured creditor 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 IR86, fixed by reference to time properly given by the
Admnistrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansmg

In accordance wath Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the administrations continued
i the hquidations

In the period 3 October 2015 to 2 October 2016, the Liquidators have mcurred time costs of
£125,038 55 1n respect of Pubfolio and £73,067 10 1n respect of Goldtry This represents 326 11
hours at an average rate of £386 18 for Pubfoho and 190 62 hours at an average rate of £383 31 for
Goldtry An analysis of the Laquidators’ time costs 1s provided at Appendix B to this report

The Liquidators have drawn fees totaling £568,229 (net of VAT) for the penod of the hqudations
Of this total £357,153 relates to Pubfolio and £193,0776 relates to Goldtry, of which £172,653 and
£86,576 respectively has been drawn in the period covered by this report

Final meetings of members and creditors

The Liquidators are required to convene final meetings of the Compames’ members and creditors
accordance with Sectton 106 of the Insolveney Act 1986 Attached to this report 1s a notice of these
meetngs, together with a proxy form

The purpose of the meetings 1s to present the report enclosed, and for creditors to consider the
Liqmdators’ release No formal resolutions will be put to the meetings, however, creditors may
propose a resolution against the Liquidators’ release In the absence of such a resolution, the
Liquidators will automatically be released from any liabilities they may have incurred as Liquidators

Should any creditor wish to attend the meeting, it would be helpful for admimstration reasons 1f they
could telephone Amy Chismon on 020 7212 6815 so that the appropnate arrangements can be made

Voting at the meeting

Should creditors propose a resolution agamnst the Liquidators’ release, any votes will be based on the
value of your debt as evidenced by your wrnitten statement of claim

If you are not a hmited company, you may vote 1f




(a) You attend the meeting and have either submitted or bring with you a statement of your
claim, or

(b) You do not attend the meeting but nominate someone else to attend on your behalf and
return the proxy form by mdday on the business day before the meeting You can
nominate the chairman of the meeting to act as your proxy and vote in accordance with
your wishes You must submit a statement of claim at the meeting, if you have not
already done so before

If you are a hmited company, you must ensure the enclosed proxy 1s recerved no later than midday on
the business day before the meeting It may be posted or sent by facsimile You must also provide a
written statement of claim 1if you have not done so before

Additional information

1f any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquudators’ report, then please
telephone or write to Amy Chismon on 020 7212 6815 or amy | chismon@uk pwe.com who will deal
with such enquuries, however, any request for further information regarding the Liquidators’
remuneration or disbursements should be made in writing (Rule 4 49E IR86)

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out
11 Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any request must be in writing, Creditors can also
challenge the liqudators’ fees and expenses within eight weeks of recerving this report as set out in
Rule 4 131 This information can also be found 1n the gude to fees at the following hink

W n nical /1 vern -
DC Chubb

Jomt Liquidator

DC Chubb and RJ Hunt have been appointed as Jownt Liquidators of Pubfolio Limited and Goldtry Limvted DC Chubb and
RJ Hunt are licensed i the United Kingdem to act as msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
England and Wales

The Jomni Liquadators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
https //wunw gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Jont Liquudetors are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal data wnll be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Liqundation




- - {Or£*0LY) (ot'9l) (€ei‘gz) (942°926) Sto‘eSz LLO'ZOOT
gio‘6ar - - - glo‘6zt - - -

£iffott 6.8°€S6°z1 £1£'0Ex gzk'zTl - 000008 - ESPEL et
- sugre + - - - - - tS1igheiy
gTYrL chr6m ‘e - (6LT'1P) - 6oz'Log |TONL CLEESS'Y
- 68z 068 - {Eog'Et) - 05%'0% - TER'ERB

- 62 LG - - - - - 6L¥ LS
Set +Sl - - - ozI1 et v€o

- 96+ - - - 96% - -

- §Co'S6 - - - - - 55966

- gsz't - - - £S9 - oo

- 16z - oL - ol - [ 323

- Sob'ght - [ 1:F4 - g1'e - 0L ShT

- géenre - - - - - 58618

- 165‘¢E9 - 0001 - - - 165°CE9

- £g1'€1z - - - S66‘c9 - go1‘0S1

- £Q1'£88 - - - £Sg‘z L1 - 005'tgr

- 000°1E - - “ - - 000°1€

- 186 L1t - +06 - - - Livigi
g6t L29'6EY ' - - - LgLiL1g £6b 1t obg‘1zi‘s
610°1LZ Sivztbizz € oRg't £ve £E6‘ogT £L9'0LT 9S9‘SET'zT
= Gtz o6g - ¥98) B TELEaT p BORGEL
09z'L Sol'g € £r 802 LRLT 6¥0'1 So6‘v

g6¢S 980°'09 - 09 S€1 96E£‘6 gb otg‘os

- gTLiLie - - - - - gzifLLE
E€1'gzz L1E'gb¥'T - - - S1o0'g1 £E1'gzz zoE‘ogb'z
- rgS'vzegt - LL1'8 - - - LpEr6IEige
gzo‘et fE£9'S9z - - - - |T0EP gE8°59z

7 EJ F F E ) F 3 F

aflaey) afuey) paxig ¥dawy) afaey) paxig adaeyn a8aeyd adaeyd atuey)
Buneogg Suneory Sunzeoyy poxiy Funeory paxiyg

e1o L 91 z1 61 03 91 OY €O 91 O1 0 01 ST 01 £0 S1 01 TO 01 EX O1 £O

Foyiurdig 12 JO puapiAlp [EUL PUE ISIY 11TJ paquIdsal] Z
LVA [ENIDE PUB PanJIoe Jo UCIITIIDU0I3I € Jo 2ouanbasuos ese Juauisnipe Tya 1

Faj0N

PUBEH UL YsB)

S1031paI3 paIndasur)
Bl i)

oddl
SUGIINGLIISIY

sjuswied (eyjo L
yswded 1vA
wawied Ly A uonensiuIwpy
saf1eyo yueqg
xe], uonerodioy
Furpury Ayred payy,
Burunad pue a8e3s04
Buisnasape Aoymels
£23J (€3]
SjuaWasINgsIp sjuady
saa) syuady
sagg [esodstp Ajadoig
533} s103epnbr]
$33) SIOIBNSIUIIPY JO 0Ue Ry
BUL. |
Fuipun apeiL
sjuawieg .

sydiasaa mlo L

ajqefed TvA

}S2393Ut Juey

spuryal A1puns /510343
1appoyaBieys woy Jurpung
WO qrig

fuaadoag proyaasg
UGLIRNSIUIUPY U0 JAJSUBL]
sydidasy

3INSO[d 0] QIOT 130330 £ PUE 910Z I3(G01d20 Z 0] ST0Z 130100 £ poLuiad 3y X0j Junodde siiwied pue s1d1379) - pr] orfjojqnd

v xppuaddy

uonepmbiy ur — pr Anp[on puk pr ofojqnd




Foyyur dS o pUSPIAID [BUY PUE }S1Y Wed PaquIdsald
LV A TeNId8 pUE PENIOOE JO UONEIIIUADSE € J0 auanbasu oo e se jusmisnlpe [VA 1

SPT0N

puey ul yseyp

§I0JIPAIA PAINIASUL]

Lty
DydlI

saonnqusig

syua wAed rejo 1,
wawded v

xe], uoneiodion
Bunymag pue aleisog
Suistisape L101nelg
§89) [efa

529} jesodstp L1adoig
Bupury A1aed payl
saaj srojepinbry

$39} SI0JRAISILIUPY JO S0UR[RG
§Ju9WasINgsIp siualy
529] sy
asueuamew /saeday
593 yueg

Surpung apeu],
spudmieyg

sydiacad a0 L

ajqeded Ly A

urpury Lyred payL

1$9183U1 JURY

spunjal L1puns/siojqag
auooul qng

Lyradoud pioyaasg
UOIIRIISINIWPY W OI) Jajsuel],
sydiaooy

- - (xz0‘1%) {L09°15) (919°ZT) (195'091) LEG'EY got‘ziz

619'z1 - - - 619'21 - - -

12016 191488 1201 £20'69 - - - geI'grg

- 699'Coz - - - - - 699‘Cgz

- zE9‘126 - (ot L1) - vot'gte - 899'00L

- GCEPIL - (005 L1) - 606°ck - or6‘gg

- ve - - - vL - -

- LE8 - - - 9T§ - g

- 16T - ol - ol - 151

- tbSzr - - - - - L2 4R AS

- ZEIE - - - obt'g B zEi'ze

- 000‘eS - - - - - 000‘zS

- glo'thT - - - 9459 - 00S'got

- 000° Lot - - - - - 000° £O1

- avst - - - - - 6b L

- Sol'vs - - - - - Sol%S

- 292 - - - - - z0Z

- obSs - - - Sor - Sev

- LLO'ESE - - - P L66 - £EEE5T

org'td zg¥zlo'z - (n) € CEGLL LEQ'EY EPo'v66'T

- R - (t - 18964 - |Eg'gE

- z69'Sort - - - - - z69‘S01

1t £g91't - - € to¥ g0T1 094

- 6lz - - - 09 - 617

- EPA- N A2 - - - 6ER't - 9bL'obt

- rLzb Sk - - - - - TLZPEP

00 6zS'EY Lz1bS - - - - 0 6zZ8'EY 0 LZT%S

7 J F F 3 ¥ E E ]

H:.—HNOE paxiq M-.—-HGO—.& pexid Mﬂmﬂﬂo—h pexij w-unﬁ.ao—r.m P=Xiq
oL 91 216X 01 91 O1'EO 9% 01 TO 0} 51 O EO €1'orzo 0} &t or'Eo

3INSO 0] 9TCZT QAP0 £ pue 910z J240120 03 ST0Z 13q0320 § poLiad aqd 101 1umodde syuauied pue sydiaady - pI1 AOpjod
(pauo2) y xrpuaddy

uogepmby ux — prY AOproo pue py| ofoyqnd




(Pauod) v xtpuaddy

60.'g6 - oL - 6£9'g6
9z& - - - T4
obz - oL - [« FA
06£°g - - - 06€'g
94598 - - - 9L8'98
Cor - - - Sot
Tl6 - - - Tlb'T
k] F F F F
NSO 2IN80D L1ror'zo 91" 01'20
0} 91-0oT°0 01 91-0T' €0 0} 5101 0 0] S1r0v°'E0
sasuadxa padxeyosip pofueyosip pafaeyosip  pafaeyssip
el 124 10U pue pue 13£j10U0 pue pue
parInoauy pPaLIMAUL paLInauy paaanoujy
gbz'6EE - Yug9'z rS9‘e ¥65‘9LE
021 - - - ozt
£69 - - - £S9
oL - - - 0L
SE6'T - 0S4 0GL agr'e
000'x - 0001 aco't -
S66‘zy - - - 866‘z9
£S89z it - - - £59'zit
Yob - tob o6 -
RI6°LE - - - §16‘L6
F 3 F 7 3
2INSOP NS0 Lot o 91'01"Z0
0191 0¥ E0 01 91°01°E£O 0} Srro1'€o o} Srroxrgo
sasuadxd
padxeyosip  padaeyosip  padregosip  peadierosip
[BolL 194 jou pue pue 124 j0U pue pue
poaansuy paarnaujy PalInoauy paiInauj]

1810,

Bunjunad pue a8ejsoq
Buisnizsape A10InyRlS
§99] [esodsip f11adoig
539} s101eprabry

§39] yury

Suipuny apesy,

P¥1A0pIoH

(L2 o

sadieya jueyqg

Bunund pue a8eisoq
Sursniaape L1038
839 1891

593} sjualy

93] [esodsip A1aadoig
saa} 810jepmbry

sy

Sutpuny apelL

PY1 ofoyqnd

uoryepinbi| a3 o asuadxs ue se sjqeded aq Avw 1eI)) serjqeI] XB] [euajod Aue

JPI[OXI SIUIWIILYS 3$IY ], apew uaaq seq juauLied saglaym jo sanjoadsain ‘proder sigy Jo potrad 2y Suunp parmout usaq daey sasuadxa Fuimor[o] ayL

sasuadxa Jo Juauaels

uonepmbi ur — py £Qp[oo pue py| ofnojqng



1£°£8¢€ o1 L9O‘EL 29°061 Lvib ot Lg og'ge Szt oo'T [e10 L
St 9gb oo g1’y SLogl ogz So9 ot g Jojurodde ynm uoster] / Bunioday
19 oSt St ev6 Lz 10 39 18 L1 St 6z S6 g 08§ aocueijdwod I VA puUe XgJ,
99 TgE SL9L8L og 61 of e 016 S6z Sy S juswageuew ureay pue Buuueld ‘ ABojenig
gL zQRE Sz 000‘TI SE 1¢ 00 € 0g &1 0LS Sg ¢ 001 asueijdwod Jayjo pue L101njelg
zt Szt €z 126'z SL L Sz € 0z 1 0S¢z og o $1031pax)
z9 gie ob 1zt'b1 9L 1S g bt S8 8% St e Sg S A£inseat) pue fujunoeday
Fuiuued puw vonRNISTULWPY
oo ozh 00 z52 ©9 0 oE o of o uoisiaiadns uipeny / juawafeuswr Jassvy
00 0S¢ 00 013 09 0 ob o 0z 0 sjesodsip 1085y
uoisiatradns Surpeay / juduadeuBw 1355y
(4/3) area 2je[d08sY edeuEl | 103231 UOII2UNY JO UOIIBdYISSE]D)
Alanoy (3 sinoy | IBIOSSY Joruag ToZeuE JOTUIg / asuaegq
afeyoay 1502 HoL [Fl0L sanoH PY1 Anpjon
grogt cG-gE6‘Czr | rrgzt 334 00°LEx C6'L6 GG+ ozT'1 [eioL
Tz Lt 00 1Po‘Er oS Lz oo ¢ ot 91 az g J1ojutodde yiw uosiey] / Sunioday
zz SCF St ocoo'ge 15 19 9S8 S1 St Lz og b1 oL € aoueldwod YA PUE XB],
99 L1t oS vLzior 09 vT 06 0 So 01 o9 b So b6 jrawafeuew wesy pue Sutue(d ‘ABajeng
G€ 99t 00 StTit og 9¥ S1§ 06 Sz 08 9 SiL L (VT AN aoueldwod 1230 puk L10IMIeis
g9 LbZ oS bru'sd 06 £T S9 0 So ¥t -lold oS 1 s1031palD
L6 Sgz o1 Lbo‘oz oz zi 06 12T o€ g€ So b ce L Ainseaxn pue SUNUNOIY
Buruued pue vORIISTUTWIPY
bzt 00 PL6E oz et Sz 1 Sog oz 1 011 uoisiaradns Suipen) / juswaBeuewl 31355y
Ly gtt 00 z¥ifSe ot £S 09 6 06 1t a6 § s[esodsip jassy
uoisiaxzdns Furpeas / jus wadeuw wi yassy
(Y/3) 2384 AJBIDOSSY Iadeuely | 101da1QQ uoI2uUNy 3O UQIBIYISSBL)
Alanoy (3) sinoy 2IB0SSY JOLUS 1edeusy 01U / asuaeg
a3eraay 1503 [B10.L FoL SInoH Py1olo3gng
9102 J2q01I() & 0] $T0T 1340100 € poLad 3} J0J S1S02 3w SJoyepmbry jo sisAfeay
g xtpuaddy uonepinby| ut - pr7A0p[oo pue pr] onojqng




Pubfolio Ltd and Geldtry Ltd — in liquidation Appendix B (cont’d)

Narrative of time costs for Pubfolio and Goldtry

The above time costs were incurred in dealing with, but not limited to the following key matters

Asset disposals
» Liaising with sales agents, legal advisors, managing agents and purchasers to progress
remaining pub and land disposals 1n a timely manner
e Liaising with agents regarding non-sale disposals (assignment and surrender)

Asset management / Trading supervision
o Liaising with agentsin relation to trading matters
¢ Dealing with ad hoc queries from third parties in relation te the pub portfolio

Accounting and treasury

s  Reviewing, authomsing and processing receipts, payments and journals
Dealing wath accounting queries with managing agent / third parties
Completion of periodic reconciliation of bank accounts
Internal review of time cost allocations

* & @

Statutory and other compliance

* Liaising with secured creditor for fee approval
Internal compliance requurements meluding six monthly review process
Preparation and circulation of the Liquidators’ second progress report
Review of time costs and work 1n progress for second progress report

Strategy, planning and team management
e«  Monitoring of the case and closure strategy to ensure 1ts appropriateness and amending as
appropriate :
e Strategy and closure discussions between the case team and the secured creditor
s  Rewiewing and authorising yjumor staff correspondence and dealing with their queries

Tax and VAT compliance
+  Completion of post appointment VAT returns
+  Liaising with tax specialists and collating invoices and transaction details for VAT returns
+ . Liaising with tax specialists regarding preparation of corperation tax returns
+  Requesting tax clearance from HMRC in preparation for closure of the hqudations

Creditors

»  Dealing with queries and information requests from unsecured creditors
Corresponding with creditors 1n relation to their claims
Reviewing and adyudicating final claims and contacting creditors for more information
Advertising for claims and exercise to trace creditors whe have not claimed
Preparing and arculating dividend to unsecured creditors

® & o @

Reporting / liaison with appointor
«  Strategy discussions between the case team and the secured creditor
*  Rewview progress of the liquudation, budget costs and preparing cash statements

10




Pubfolio Ltd and Goldtry Ltd — in liquidation Appendix B (cont’d)

Charge out rate summary

The time charged to the hquidations 1s fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators
and their staff 1n attending to matters artsing

It 1s the Liquidators’ policy to delegate tasks in the hquidations to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and any requisite spectalist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so
as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or
significance requiring more exceptional responsibihity are dealt with by senior staff or the Liquidators’
themselves

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the
Liqmidators’ staff actually or hkely to be involved on these assignments Time 1s charged by reference
to actual work carned out on the assignments All staff who work on these assignments (including
cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge ime directly to the assignments and are included
within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff i1s allocated an hourly charge out rate which
15 reviewed frtom time to ime The mimimum time chargeable 1s three minutes (1e 0 05 units) In
common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Liguidators may penodically rise (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the Liquidation

Grade Rates per hour from 1 July | Rates per hour from 1 July
2015 to 30 June 2016 2016
£ £
Partner 825 840
Director 725 740
Semor Manager 550 560
Manager 470 480
Senior Associate (qualified) 300 400
Sentor Associate (non-quahfied) 290 295
Associate 245 250

Speciahst departments within the Liquidators’ firm such as Tax and VAT are also being used where the
Liquidators require their expert advice Set out below are the maximum charge-out rates per hour
worked for specialist departments

Grade Rates per hour from 1 July | Rates per hour from 1 July
2015 to 30 June 2016 2016
£ £
Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,095 1,175
Senior Manager 1,010 1,170
Manager 665 700
Semor Assoclate 490 515
Associate 240 255

11




Pubfolio Ltd and Goldtry Ltd ~ in liquidation Appendix B (cont’d)

Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

The Laquidators’ have not incurred any Category 1 disbursements the perod 3 October 2015 to 2
October 2016 for Pubfoho or Goldtry

Category 2 disbursements

The Ligudators’ current disbursements pohey 15 as follows

1 Photocopying tor circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per sheet,
2 Mileage 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000¢c) and 8op per mile (over
2,000cc)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost

The Liqudators have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements during the period 3 October 2015
to 2 October 2016 for Pubfolto or Goldtry

During the period of the hquidations, the Liquidators’ have incurred printing costs of £207 39
respect of Pubfolio Ltd and £104 00 1n respect of Goldtry Ltd, none of which has been drawn

12




